DISTRICT COUNCIL

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA
Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA

This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our
website

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Wednesday, 17th January, 2024 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor Frazer Brown
Councillor Stephen Bunney
Councillor lan Fleetwood
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Tom Smith
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee
Councillor Paul Swift

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. Participants
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting/s (TO FOLLOW)
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting
of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held on 19
December 2023.

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may
make them at any point in the meeting.

5. Matters Arising Schedule (PAGES 3 - 4)
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 9
February 2024

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language



6. Public Reports for Approval:
i) 2024/25 Measure and Target Setting for Progress and (PAGESS5 - 32)

Delivery
i)  Update on Draft Local Government Settlement (PAGES 33 - 39)
i)  Annual Review of Earmarked Reserves 2023/2024 (PAGES 40 - 49)
iv)  Additional Enforcement Resources (PAGES 50 - 58)
V) Committee Work Plan (PAGES 59 - 61)

7. Exclusion of Public and Press

To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

8. Exempt Reports

i) Business Plan following Market Street Renewal Share (PAGES 62 -76)
Purchase

i)  Update on Scampton Expenditure (TO FOLLOW)

lan Knowles

Head of Paid Service
The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Tuesday, 9 January 2024



Corporate Policy & Resources Committee Matters Arising Schedule

e abed

Purpose: To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Corporate Policy & Resources Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That Members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date  Allocated To

Black UKSPF CP&R 9 Feb '23: resolved that approval be Logged here to ensure future items are included in the work plan, 30/11/23  Sally
Reporting to given to quarterly and annual reporting responsible Officer may need updating depending on workstream. Grindrod-
Members arrangements as identified in the report, financial info reported to CPR July 23 Smith

these being quarterly updates on

expenditure and an annual report on Officers are in the process of arranging a Member Workshop, reporting

progress of the programme being given to schedules to be confirmed.

the Prosperous Communities Committee: to

be programmed into forward plan Workshop booked 25 October. Quarterly reporting underway via finance
reports to CP&R. Annual report to PC Cttee to be scheduled (suggest
March / April 2024).
Workshop / Information session to be rescheduled.
New date confirmed, 15 February, invites have been sent to all
Members. Annual report to PC Cttee to follow that session.

Black Breakdown of = CP&R Cttee 19/12/23: a Member of the I responded to CliIr Boles directly on 21.12.23. 08/02/24  Alison
Consultation Committee requested the breakdown of Katy Allen has advised that respondents were not asked to specify if McCulloch
Responses - consultation responses re the Local Council they were a resident or a member of the citizens panel so unfortunately
Local Council Tax Support Scheme. Of the 212 responses we are unable to provide you with a breakdown on this occasion.

Tax Support received, how many were from members of

Scheme the cizitzens panel and how many were from | am sorry | am unable to provide you with the detail you requested
the general public. however, as this is an annual consultation that we are required to
Information to be shared with CP&R undertake, we will ensure that in future years we ask this question and |
Committee will provide the breakdown within the committee report.

Green Exit Poll of CP&R 07.06.23: Members enquired whether Staff at Trinity Arts Centre have devised an exit poll to roll out as part of 31/03/24 Craig
TAC Users users of the Trinity Arts Centre could be the Autumn/ Winter programme and are finalising distribution Sanders

surveyed as to their other interactions in
Gainsborough whilst visiting the TAC.
Suggested a form of 'exit poll".

arrangements.

Update: automated system to be used, roll out to be confirmed.

G wa)| epuaby



7 abed

Green

Additional
Road Sign re
Cul-de-Sac /
No Through
Road

CP&R Cttee 19/12/23: a Member of the
Committee enquired whether a separate ‘cul-
de-sac / no through road' sign would be an
additional cost. This was in relation to a
specific situation in the Ward.

Officers to ascertain costs / process and
information to be shared with CP&R
Committee

08/02/24 Daniel
Reason



Agenda Iltem 6a

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Wednesday, 17 January
2024

Subject: 2024/25 Measure and Target Setting for Progress and Delivery

Report by: Director of Change Management, ICT &
Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Claire Bailey
Change, Projects and Performance Officer
claire.bailey@west-lindsey.gov.uk,

Darren Mellors
Change, Performance & Programme Manager
darren.mellors@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To present for approval the Council’s proposed
2024/25 Progress and Delivery measur
[...]
ommunities x4

Communities

Homes,
Health and
Wellbeing

COMO04 The number of Good Causes registered with West
Lindsey Lottery.

COMO5 The amount of funds raised for good causes
registered with the West Lindsey Lottery.

HHWO01 Average number of working days from DFG
referral to completion. The average number of working days
from receipt of a completed Disabled Facilities Grant
application to completion of works.

HHWO02 % of DFG referrals completed within 120 working
days. The % of Disabled Facilities Grant referrals (not
including complex cases) where the work is completed within
120 working days.

Operational and Commercial Services x9

Leisure
Contract

Markets

LEIO6 Number of users of the senior’s active programme
at Gainsborough Leisure Centre. The total number of users
of the Seniors Active Programme during the reporting period.

LEIO7 Number of users of the senior’s active programme
at Market Rasen Leisure Centre. The total number of users
of the Seniors Active Programme during the reporting period.

LEIO8 Number of non-members using the Gainsborough
Leisure Centre. The total number of pay-as-you-go users of
the Gainsborough Leisure Centre during the reporting period.

LEIO9 Number of non-members using the Market Rasen
Leisure Centre. The total number of pay-as-you-go users of
the Market Rasen Leisure Centre during the reporting period.

MKTO02 Average number of traders on a Tuesday. The
average number of traders during the reporting period for the
Tuesday Gainsborough Market.

Reason for inclusion

Member Working Group - Recommended new measure.

Replacement — To replace HHWO03- Average number of days from DFG
referral to completion and HHWO02- % of DFG referrals completed within
120 calendar days.

Measure definition is changed from ‘calendar days’ to ‘working days’ to
align with Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities ‘Disabled
Facilities Grant’ guidance.

Member Working Group - Recommended new measure (split by sites)

Replacement - To replac
[...]
n West Lindsey that have been appealed and upheld. This helps Monthly 8% 8%
with the quality of decisions. (KPI)
PLG06 Non-major appeals allowed. % of all the non-major decisions
that are made in West Lindsey that have been appealed and upheld. This Monthly 8% 8%

helps with the quality of decisions. (KPI)

Recommended measures to be removed from framework. None

Pagé 32




Agenda Item 6b

e Corporate Policy &
|ndsey Resources Committee

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Wednesday 17t January
2024

Subject: Update on Local Government Settlement December 2023

Report by: Director of Corporate Services

Contact Officer: Emma Foy
Director of Corporate Services
Emma.foy@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To provide Members with an update on the
forecast 2024-25 high level budget following
receipt of the draft Local Government Financial
Settlement.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. Members note the forecast Medium Term Financial Position shown at
para.2.7

2. Members note the WLDC response to the Consultation for 2024-25 Local
Government Funding provided in Appendix One.

Page 33



IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

The provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (LGFA 1992) set out
what the council has to base its budget calculations upon, and require the
council to set a balance budget with regard to the advice of its Chief Finance
Officer (section 151). The setting of the budget is a function reserved to full
Council, who will consider the draft budget.

Section 30(6) LGFA 1992 provides that the council must set its budget before
11 March in the financial year preceding the one in respect of which the budget
is set.

If a budget is not set, s.66 LGFA 1992 provides that the failure or delay to or in
setting the council tax can only be challenged by an application for judicial
review, with either the Secretary of State or any other person with sufficient
interest (which potentially could include a council taxpayer) able to apply.

Financial: FIN/131/24/PD

As detailed above all Councils must s
[...]
¢

Lindsey

The Entrepreneurial Council

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee

17 January 2024

Subject: Annual Review of Earmarked Reserves 2023/2024

Report by:

Contact Officer:

Purpose / Summary:

Director of Corporate Services (S151)

Peter Davy
Financial Services Manager
Peter.davy@west-lindsey.gov.uk

To receive the annual review of earmarked
reserves in advance of the formal Section 25
report (Section 151 Review of Robustness of
Reserves) being brought to Council on the 5t
March 2024.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

report.

report.

four years.

a) To note the levels of reserves summarised in Section 2 of the report.
b) To delete the obsolete earmarked reserves outlined in Section 3 of the

c) To consider the balance on the Civic Reserve as outlined in section 4 of the

d) To approve an ongoing contribution of £10,000 per year to the Members
ICT reserve to cover the cost of new ICT equipment for Members every

e) To approve the transfer of £1m from the General Fund Balance to the
Budget Stability Reserve as outlined at section 6 of the report.

f) To approve an amendment the minimum working balance on the General
Fund from £2.5m to £2.0m (this is recommended to only be taken in
conjunction with recommendation 11 as the decrease is mitigated by
additional earmarked funding provided in recommendation e).

Page 40



mailto:Peter.davy@west-lindsey.gov.uk

IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires each local authority, when
setting its annual General Fund budget and level of Council Tax, to take account
of a report from its Section 151 Officer on the robustness of estimates and
adequacy of reserves

As part of the annual budget setting process, the Section 151 Officer is required to
give the Council formal advice on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy
of reserves. This is so Members can set a budget in full awareness of the risks
and uncertainties and ensure that adequate contingency reserves exist.

This report documents the a
[...]
very four years. A contribution is budgeted into the reserve of
£5,000 per year and then the car is replaced every four years at a cost of
£20,000.

Due to the pandemic and the varying levels of use by different Chairpersons
sometimes the car is used extensively and during other periods infrequently.

Whilst considering the level of reserve required it could be an opportunity to
discuss the future of this provision in terms of seeking to use public transport,
purchasing an electric vehicle or any options Members may have.
Contribution to the Members ICT Reserves

The Council has a Members ICT Reserve and this reserve is required to cover
the cost of new ICT equipment for either new Council members or as current

equipment becomes obsolete or does not work as desired.

It is proposed to contribute £10,000 on an annual basis into this reserve to
cover the costs.

Consider the level of General Fund Balance

Page 45



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

7.2

7.3

The Council’s General Fund balance as of 315t March 2023 was £4.684m. At
the end of 2028/2029, the uncommitted balance is currently £3.016m. It is
considered by the Director of Corporate Services (S151 Officer) that in order to
cope with future budget challenges that a portion of this is specifically
earmarked for future Budget Stability whilst retaining a safe level.

Whilst there is no prescribed level of General Reserve the Council should hold,
the level should not be excessive, should be prudent and should take into
account the size of the Council’s revenue budget. It is proposed to reduce the
level to £2m which is just under 12% of the Council’s 2023/2024 budget
requirement. Historic guidance produced by the Audit Commission some years
ago was that 10-15% of a Council’s budget requirement be held in a General
Reserve.

It is proposed to move the amount over this of £1m to the Budget Stability
Reserve. This reserve is set aside to smooth the effects of reductions to
government funding which may happen during the
[...]
330 0.273 0.015 0.017 0.524 0.601 0.214
Business Rates Volatility Reserve 1.948 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951
Budget Stability Reserve 1.556 2.350 2.350 2.350 2.350 2.350 2.350
Insurance Fund 0.073 0.073 0.073 0.073 0.073 0.073 0.073
Redundancy Contingency 0.247 0.269 0.269 0.269 0.269 0.269 0.269
Valuation Volatility 1.084 0.967 0.850 0.733 0.650 0.650 0.650
Property Asset Fund 0.620 0.562 0.562 0.562 0.562 0.562 0.562
Community Grant Scheme 0.014 0.019 0.019 0.019 0.019 0.019 0.019
Cultural Strateqgy Reserve 0.424 0.322 0.251 0.251 0.251 0.251 0.251
Communities at Risk 0.496 0.310 0.301 0.301 0.301 0.301 0.301
Environmental and Climate Change Reserve 0.608 0.532 0.478 0.478 0.478 0.478 0.478
Feasibility Fund 0.150 0.075 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Health and Wellbeing Reserve 0.250 0.206 0.206 0.206 0.206 0.206 0.206
Investment for Growth 7.599 7.611 4 875 4 875 4 875 4 875 4 875
CIL Reserve 0.091 0.091 0.091 0.091 0.091 0.091 0.091

Grand Total

18.676

15.167

15.483

15.393




Agenda Item 6d

[indsey

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee

Thursday 17" January 2024

Subject: Additional Enforcement Resources

Report by:

Contact Officer:

Purpose / Summary:

Director of Change ICT &

Regulatory Services

Management,
Andy Gray

Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager
andy.gray@west-lindsey.gov.uk

To present proposals for additional community

safety resources to committee and seek their
approval,

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Committee are asked to:

a) Approve the appointment of two additional enforcement officers for a two-
year fixed-term period.

b) Approve funding via the draw down of £89,000 from the Communities at
Risk Reserve and £89,000 from General Fund Balances.

Page 50




FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

The Officer recommended course of action is to employ two fixed term posts for a
period of two years.

The salary + oncosts for this would be £164,000 when an allowance is made for
future expected pay increases.

In addition to the £164,000 staff co
[...]
es
11 Jan 2024 Annual Review of Earmarked Reserves
2023/2024
19 Dec 2023 Business Plan following Market Street Renewal

Share Purchase

Lead Officer

Claire Bailey, Change,

Projects and Performance

Officer, Darren Mellors,
Performance &
Programme Manager

Andy Gray, Housing &
Environmental
Enforcement Manager

Peter Davy, Financial
Services Manager
(Deputy Section 151
Officer)

Emma Foy, Director of
Corporate Services and
Section 151

Purpose of the report

A report to present the proposed
2024/25 Measure and Targets for
Progress and Delivery

To seek approval from CP & R for
additional enforcement resources.

To consider the proposals informed
through the annual review of reserves
process.

As resolved by Committee

a business plan be brought to the
Corporate Policy and

Resources Committee no later than
December 2023 which sets out
financial forecasts and any revised
operational and governance
arrangements required for approval
where necessary. this is arising from

Date First
Published

28 December
2023

13 September
2023

28 December
2023

01 November
2023

99 Wa)| epusby



8 FEBRUARY 2024

8 Feb 2024

8 Feb 2024

Feb 2024

09 abedw

8 Feb 2024

8 Feb 2024

Lincolnshire Good Homes Alliance

Committee Timetable 24/25 for Approval (draft
25/26- 27/28)

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Draft Budget 2024/2025 and estimates to
2028/2029.

Budget and Treasury Monitoring - Qtr 3
2023/2024

Temporary Excess Waste Solution for
Residents

MARCH 2024 - DATE TO BE CONFIRMED

8 Feb 2024

Refresh of the current Complex, Difficult and
Dangerous Customer Procedure

Sarah Elvin, Homes,
Health & Wellbeing Team
Manager

Katie Storr, Democratic
Services & Elections
Team Manager

Sue Leversedge,
Business Support Team
Leader

Sue Leversedge,
Business Support Team
Leader

Ady Selby, Director -
Operational & Commercial
Services

Lyn Marlow, Customer
Strategy and Services
Manager

the decision to purchase all shares
made by the Committee in September
2023

To inform all Membe
[...]
s Plan

01 November
2023

01 November

2023

01 November
2023

01 September
2023

01 November
2023



Agenda Item 8a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 62



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



	Agenda
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a 2024/25 Measure and Target Setting for Progress and Delivery
	Appendix 1 2024/25 Measure and Target Setting for Progress and Delivery

	6b Update on Draft Local Government Settlement
	6c Annual Review of Earmarked Reserves 2023/2024
	6d Additional Enforcement Resources
	6e Committee Work Plan
	8a Business Plan following Market Street Renewal Share Purchase
	PINK App 1 MSRL draft business plan




Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 17 January 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 5 February 2024 

55 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 17 January 
2024 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Paul Swift 

 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Lisa Langdon Monitoring Officer 
Darren Mellors Performance & Programme Manager 
Claire Bailey Change, Projects and Performance Officer 
Andy Gray Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
 
 
80 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
81 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
Having been moved and seconded it was  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee held on 19 December 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest as this point in the meeting. 
 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 17 January 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 5 February 2024 

56 
 

83 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

With no comments or questions, the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the position of 
previously agreed actions as at 9 January 2024, was NOTED. 
 
 
84 2024/25 MEASURE AND TARGET SETTING FOR PROGRESS AND DELIVERY 

 
Consideration was given to the report presenting the Council’s proposed 2024/25 Progress 
and Delivery measures and corresponding targets. 
 
The Performance and Programme Manager introduced the report and advised it had been 
informed by meetings with team managers and management team. This was part of a full 
review of the framework which had involved a review of measures and associated targets by 
an Overview and Scrutiny commissioned cross-party working group prior to the meeting and 
all measures were circulated to Members and feedback welcomed. 
 
The proposed measures within the framework were designed to provide information and 
assurance on the delivery of Council services, it was important that the measures provided 
Members with an understanding of the services being delivered and provided the information 
to learn and improve these. 
 
The purpose of the report was to seek approval of the measures for inclusion in the 2024-25 
framework, ready for an implementation date of April 2024. The report was detailed, 
outlining works completed to date, an overview of measures recommended for inclusion in 
next year's framework as well as those measures that were recommended to be amended 
or removed. The appendix to the report showed a complete list of service measures 
organised by portfolio. 
 
The Change, Projects and Performance Officer presented the proposed new measures 
which included 29 new measures, 16 of which, however, were created to replace existing 
measures. It was noted that some new measures had resulted from Member engagement. 
The Officer then detailed the new measures proposed.  
 
A Councillor thanked officers for the report and welcomed the review that had been 
undertaken. In particular, measures relating to communities issues in respect of community 
grants were important as was external funding. In respect of new measures, the good 
causes registered with the West Lindsey Lottery and the amount of funds raised was 
highlighted. A Member concurred and asked how improvement delivery could be assessed 
for such indicators. 
 
In response the Officer explained that in terms of the Community section of the report, it was 
an opportunity to provide some transparency of the work that was undertaken through the 
Council and whilst appreciating it may not specifically fit the criteria in terms of typical 
progress and delivery it was considered useful to highlight that work.  
 
A Councillor highlighted that it would be beneficial to look deeper at some of the indicators 
and referred to other grants, such as the Councillor Initiative Fund, that could be included in 
the indicators. It was suggested that several of the measures were data rather than quality 
led which was not necessarily the best indicator in some areas and additional commentary 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 17 January 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 5 February 2024 

57 
 

or analysis may be needed. The role of the Working Party in looking at these issues was 
highlighted, and it was indicated that they should consider alternative approaches in the 
future. A Member agreed and whilst acknowledging that new indicators would be assessed 
from scratch there may be some historic data that could inform the process. 
 
In response the Officer acknowledged the concerns and confirmed that baseline data was 
available to inform some indicators and would be incorporated into update reports if the 
recommendations were agreed. Some of the measures would be new and, in this case, the 
2024-25 cycle would be used to collect information, with the data and indicators being 
reviewed the following year to identify changes that may be needed. Discussion ensued 
regarding the criteria for setting initial targets, targets proposed for individual indicators, the 
benchmarking process, and the frequency of reports to the Committee. 
 
It was suggested and agreed that the indicator relating to website accessibility should be 
amended to 99%. 
 
Having been proposed and seconded it was 
 

RESOLVED that the 2024/25 Progress & Delivery measure set, as amended, be 
approved. 

 
 
85 UPDATE ON DRAFT LOCAL GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT 

 
The report of the Director of Corporate Services providing an update on the forecast 2024-
25 high level budget following receipt of the draft Local Government Financial Settlement 
was received. It was explained that it also provided an update of the Medium Term Financial 
Position (MTFP) as a result of the draft financial settlement received on 18 December.  
 
It was explained that all figures provided by the government assumed a council tax by the 
maximum percentage allowable which was 2.99%. There was a below average increase in 
spending power this year. It was noted that whilst there was a greater level of New Homes 
Bonus this was offset by reductions in other core funding. Overall, this related to an initial 
funding gap of £325k for 2024-25. Full details would be presented at a future meeting but 
the predicted gap after adjustments was expected to be around £53k. Details of 
correspondence with the government, and response to consultation documents by the 
Council and others on the funding issues were outlined. 
 
Councillors raised concern that funding announcements were being made later in the year 
than previously and the issues this caused for councils, and supported ongoing lobbying to 
address this. The uncertainty of year-on-year funding was a concern. Disappointment was 
expressed at the difference in level of the settlement between urban and rural areas and the 
impact this had on largely rural districts where wages were lower and access to services 
was limited. It was highlighted that investment in youth services and public transport were 
examples where rural areas missed out. The importance of economic development and 
investment for the future as a strategy was highlighted. 
 
A Member referred to flooding in the district and concerns around funding to alleviate that 
through the local drainage board. In response it was explained that a national group had 
been established, with representatives from councils that paid levies to internal drainage 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 17 January 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 5 February 2024 

58 
 

boards, to discuss this further alongside lobbying that was already taking place.  
 
There was discussion relating to land supply and the Council meeting housing targets and 
whilst this was good it was actually proving to be an inhibitor if other funding was being 
reduced. 
 
Members thanked Officers for their work in addressing the financial challenges and 
emphasised the need to look at innovative ways to deliver services. 
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed and seconded and on being put to the 
vote it was 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the forecast Medium Term Financial Position as shown at paragraph 2.7 of 
the report be noted; and 

 
b) the West Lindsey District Council response to the Consultation for 2024-25 

Local Government Funding provided in Appendix One to the report be 
noted. 

 
 
86 ANNUAL REVIEW OF EARMARKED RESERVES 2023/2024 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Corporate Services detailing the 
annual review of earmarked reserves in advance of the formal Section 25 report (Section 
151 Review of Robustness of Reserves) being brought to Council on 5 March 2024. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services introduced the report and outlined the recommendations 
to Members. The level of reserves proposed including changes were explained. Decisions 
required relating to the civic car and IT provision were highlighted. 
 
A Councillor acknowledged the need for reserves to be in place and expressed the hope that 
they could continue to be used sensibly and not for emergency expenditure to cover service 
funding. In that regard the proposal for a budget stability reserve was sensible. In respect of 
the civic car, it was suggested that it was difficult to make an immediate decision as there 
were practical as well as financial implications.  
 
The Officer responded that one of the biggest challenges facing local authorities was a lack 
of revenue funding coming from central government so some councils were declaring 
bankruptcy whilst having reserves which impacted on others who were more prudent. It was 
confirmed that the Council would always try and maintain adequate levels of reserves. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the need to continue lobbying for changes in funding 
processes. It was also suggested and agreed that a further report providing options 
regarding the civic car could be presented. 
 
A Member asked about reserves for the Uphill Community Centre and Trinity Arts Centre. It 
was explained that in respect of Uphill this was historic following transfer of the facility and 
related to any ongoing liabilities for the Council. In respect of the Trinity Arts Centre, this was 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 17 January 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 5 February 2024 

59 
 

a ticket levy and was there for future investment. 
 
The recommendations were proposed, seconded and on being put to the vote it was  
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the levels of reserves summarised in Section 2 of the report be noted; and 
 

b) the obsolete earmarked reserves outlined in Section 3 of the report be 
deleted; and 

 
c) the balance on the Civic Reserve as outlined in section 4 of the report was 

duly considered; and 
 

d) an ongoing contribution of £10,000 per year to the Members ICT reserve to 
cover the cost of new ICT equipment for Members every four years be 
approved; and  

 
e) the transfer of £1m from the General Fund Balance to the Budget Stability 

Reserve as outlined at section 6 of the report be approved; and 
 

f) an amendment to the minimum working balance on the General Fund from 
£2.5m to £2.0m be approved (this is recommended to only be taken in 
conjunction with recommendation 11 as the decrease is mitigated by 
additional earmarked funding provided in recommendation e). 

 
 
87 ADDITIONAL ENFORCEMENT RESOURCES 

 
The Committee consider a report presenting proposals for additional community safety 
resources. The Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager introduced the report and 
outlined the financial implications. The aspirations for outcomes relating to the proposed 
posts and operational priorities were clarified. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of enforcement being undertaken and welcomed the 
proposed investment in resources. It was suggested it was a priority for many residents and 
there was a need to make people aware of enforcement issues and it was considered 
essential for action to be taken. 
 
The Officer outlined the operation of the enforcement team and investment in new 
technology to help address issues. Work with partner agencies was also highlighted. 
 
In response to a question, officers confirmed that continuation of the additional posts beyond 
the initial two years would need to be considered and other funding options looked at. 
 
Members discussed the provision of vehicles and uniforms together with branding and that it 
could be a reassurance to residents. The costs to the council of fly tipping and similar 
offences were considered. It was noted that additional staff would allow more offences to be 
dealt with and identified. 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 17 January 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 5 February 2024 

60 
 

Having been proposed and seconded it was 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the appointment of two additional enforcement officers for a two-year fixed-
term period be approved; and 

 
b) funding via the draw down of £89,000 from the Communities at Risk 

Reserve and £89,000 from General Fund Balances be approved. 
 
 
88 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
Members noted the need to add a report relating to the civic budget as agreed earlier in the 
meeting. 
 
With no further comments or questions, the Committee Work Plan was DULY NOTED 
 
 
89 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Note:  The meeting entered closed session at 8.07pm 
 
 
90 BUSINESS PLAN FOLLOWING MARKET STREET RENEWAL SHARE 

PURCHASE 
 

The Committee heard from the Director of Corporate Services regarding the draft business 
plan for Market Street Renewal Limited. Members expressed their satisfaction with the 
contents of the report and progress to date. In response to an enquiry regarding property 
inspections, it was confirmed all inspections had been fulfilled with arrangements in place for 
future requirements.  
 
With no further comments or questions it was  
 

RESOLVED the contents of the Business Plan provided in Appendix One to the 
report be noted.  

 
 
91 UPDATE ON SCAMPTON EXPENDITURE 

 
Consideration was given to the report from the Director of Corporate Services providing 
Members with an update on the legal costs incurred in relation to matters regarding the 
former RAF site at Scampton.  
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 17 January 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 5 February 2024 

61 
 

The Committee received the report as an informative, and with no requirement for a vote, 
the legal costs incurred up to and including 5 January 2024 were DULY NOTED.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.19 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


